
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Licensing and Appeals Sub 
Committee Hearing Panel 
 
 
Date: Monday, 22 May 2023 
Time: 10.10 am (or at the rise of the Licensing Sub-

Committee Hearing Panel) 
Venue: Council Antechamber, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 
 
Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting. 
 
 

Access to the Antechamber 
 

Public access to the Council Antechamber is on Level 2 of the Town Hall Extension, 
using the lift or stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension. 

There is no public access from any other entrance. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership of the Licensing and Appeals Sub 
Committee Hearing Panel 
Councillors - Grimshaw, Connolly and Hewitson 
 

Public Document Pack



Licensing and Appeals Sub Committee Hearing Panel 
 

 

Agenda 
  
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

 
2.   Appeals 

To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

 
3.   Interests 

To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 

 
4.   Renewal of Sex Establishment Licence - Clone Zone, 36-38 

Sackville Street, Manchester, M1 3WA 
The report of the Head of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

5 - 100 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Licensing and Appeals Sub Committee Hearing Panel 
 

 

Information about the Committee  
 
The Licensing and Appeals Committee fulfils the functions of the Licensing Authority  
in relation to the licensing of taxi drivers. 
 
A procedure has been agreed which governs how the Panel will consider such  
applications. 
 
Decisions made by the Panel will be under delegated authority and will not require to  
be referred to the Council for approval. Meetings are controlled by the Chair, who is  
responsible for seeing that the business on the agenda is dealt with properly.  
Copies of the agenda are published on the Council’s website. Some additional copies  
are available at the meeting from the Governance Support Officer.  
 
The Council is concerned to ensure that its meetings are as open as possible and  
confidential business is kept to the strict minimum. When confidential items are  
involved these are considered at the end of the meeting at which point members of  
the public are asked to leave. 
 
Smoking is not allowed in Council buildings.  
 
Joanne Roney OBE 
Chief Executive 
Level 3, Town Hall Extension, 
Albert Square, 
Manchester, M60 2LA 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Further Information 
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee 
Officer:  
 
 Ian Smith 
 Tel: 0161 234 3043 
 Email: ian.hinton-smith@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on Friday, 12 May 2023 by the Governance and Scrutiny 
Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 2, Town Hall Extension, Manchester 
M60 2LA 



This page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council 
Report for Resolution 

 
Report to: Licensing & Appeals Subcommittee Hearing Panel – 22 May 2023 
 
Subject: Clone Zone, 36-38 Sackville Street, Manchester, M1 3WA - (App ref: 

Sex Establishment Licence - Renewal 286800) 
 
Report of: Head of Planning, Building Control & Licensing 
 
 
Summary 
 
Application for the renewal of a sex establishment licence. 
 
Recommendations 
 
That the Panel determine whether a licence is required or not and determine the 
application accordingly. 
 
 
Wards Affected: Piccadilly 
 
 
Full details are in the body of the report, along with any implications for: 

• Equal Opportunities Policy 
• Risk Management 
• Legal Considerations 

 
 
Financial Consequences – Revenue - None 
 
Financial Consequences – Capital - None 
 
 
Contact Officers: 
Name: Fraser Swift 
Position: Principal Licensing Officer  
Telephone: 0161 234 1176 
E-mail: f.swift@manchester.gov.uk 
 
Name: 

 
Ashia Maqsood 

Position: Technical Licensing Officer  
Telephone: 0161 234 4139 
E-mail: premises.licensing@manchester.gov.uk 

  
 
Background documents (available for public inspection): 

• Manchester City Council Sex Establishment Policy Document (Revised August 
2013) 

Page 5

Item 4



• Section 10 of Manchester City Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 2021–
2026 [Interim Review 2021–2022 April 2021] (pertaining to adult entertainment) 

• Any further documentary submissions by any party to the hearing

Page 6

Item 4



1. Introduction 

1.1 The Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 provides the 
legislative framework in relation to the licensing of sex establishments.  
 

1.2 Schedule 3 of the Act provides local licensing authorities with adoptive 
licensing provisions for sex establishments, comprising the categories of sex 
shops and sex cinemas 

 
1.3 A “sex shop” means any premises, vehicle, vessel or stall used for a business 

which consists to a significant degree of selling, hiring, exchanging, lending, 
displaying or demonstrating— 

• sex articles; or 
• other things intended for use in connection with, or for the purpose of 

stimulating or encouraging— 
I. sexual activity; or 
II. acts of force or restraint which are associated with sexual 

activity 
2. Application 

2.1 On 30 March 2023, an application for the renewal of a sex shop licence was 
made in respect of Clone Zone, 36-38 Sackville Street, Manchester, M1 3WA 
in the Piccadilly ward of Manchester.  
 

2.2 A copy of the application is provided at Appendix 1. However, personal and 
commercially sensitive information has been redacted. This information will be 
provided by way of a separate bundle (bundle 1) and may be considered by 
the Committee at the hearing under Part B.  

 
2.3 A location map and photograph of the premises is attached at Appendix 2. 

 
2.4 The current sex establishment licence is attached at Appendix 3. 
 
2.5 A public consultation exercise was undertaken in accordance with Schedule 3 

of the 1982 Act, requiring the publication of an advertisement in a local 
newspaper circulating in the appropriate authority’s area, not later than 7 days 
after the date of the application, and the display of a notice for 21 days 
beginning with the date of the application, on or near the premises and in a 
place where the notice can conveniently be read by the public.  

 
2.6 Any person objecting to an application for the grant, renewal, transfer or 

variation of a licence under Schedule 3 shall give notice in writing of his 
objection to the appropriate authority, stating in general terms the grounds of 
the objection, not later than 28 days after the date of the application. 

 
2.7 All applications for the grant, renewal, transfer or variation of a sex 

establishment are determined by a delegated sub-committee of the Licensing 
and Appeals Committee, whether or not objections to the application have 
been received. 

 

Page 7

Item 4



3. Further documentation accompanying the application 

3.1 The applicant has contended that a licence is not required, on the grounds 
that the sale of sex articles and other relevant items does not consist to a 
significant degree of the business of the shop. 
 

3.2 The applicant has submitted documentation and a video in support of their 
argument that a Sex establishment licence is no longer necessary for the 

[...]
ille Street, Manchester, M1 3WA 

WARD:  Piccadilly 

HEARING DATE:  22/05/2023 

 

Page 21

Item 4Appendix 2,

maqsooda
Arrow



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 
1982, PART II, SCHEDULE 3 

SEX ESTABLISHMENT LICENCE  

 

Licence number 274532 

Effective Date 23 April 2022 
Expiry Date 22 April 2023 

 

Part 1 - Premises details 
 

Name and address of premises 

Clone Zone 
36-38 Sackville Street 
Post town  Post code  Telephone number  

Manchester M1 3WA 0161 273 5246 
 

Activities authorised by the licence  

 
1 Operation as a sex shop - 
a The sale, hire, exchange, lending, display or demonstration of -  

i sex articles; or 
ii other things intended for use in connection with, or for the purpose of stimulating or 

encouraging – 
1. sexual activity; or 
2. acts of force or restraint which are associated with sexual activity. 

 

 

Hours premises are open to the public 

Standard timings 

Day Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun 

Start 1100 1100 1100 1100 1100 1100 1100 

Finish 2300 2300 2300 2300 2300 2300 2300 

Seasonal variations and Non standard Timings: 
None 

 
Part 2 
 

Name and (registered) address of holder of licence 
Libertybelle UK Ltd T/A Clone Zone 
36-38 Sackville Street, Manchester, M1 3WA 

 

Registered number of holder, for example company number, charity number (where 
applicable) 
06780079 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 23

Item 4Appendix 3,



Annex 1 – Licence conditions  

1. Premises licensed as a Sex Shop under the provisions of Schedule III of the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act, 1982, shall be used only for the purposes of a Sex Shop as defined in 
Paragraph 4 of said Schedule III and shall not be used, wholly or in part, for any other purposes during 
the period the premises are licensed as a Sex Shop. 

2. Over each entrance to the premises, in a position approved by the City Council, the Licensee shall affix 
and maintain in a permanent form a clear notice stating that the premises are licensed as a Sex Shop 
under the provisions of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act, 1982.  

3. At each entrance there shall be prominently displayed so as to be visible at all times to persons 
approaching the premises a notice prohibiting entry to all persons under 18 years of age. There shall 
also be a clear notice displayed prominently stating that any person suspected of being under 21 years 
of age shall be required to produce valid photographic identification that they are over 18 years of age.  

4. The Licensee of every premises licensed as a Sex Shop shall ensure that all persons employed on the 
premises are aware of the age restriction on clients and that they exclude or remove from the premises 
any person attempting to evade the restriction. 

5. The Licensee shall not display outside, near to, or within the premises any advertising material, sign or 
pictorial display referring to the licensed premises or the goods, articles or services provided at the 
premises, in such a position or manner that it is visible to any person using adjacent highways, streets, 
foot plates or forecourts except any notice displaying the name or trading title of the Licensee, any 
notice indicating the times of opening of the premises for business, any notice required by any statute, 
regulation or bylaw applicable to the premises or business carried thereon or any notice prescribed by 
these conditions. 

6. The licensed premises shall be so arranged by screening or obscuring windows, doors and other 
openings so that the interior of the licensed premises and the displays of articles sold at the premises 
shall not be visible to persons outside the building. 

7. No moving picture or display or recorded sound of any description or however provided shall be 
permitted on the licensed premises except for a period necessary to check a recording for fault by the 
licensee or for a period of not more than one minute for th
[...]
 since the pandemic our sales of sex toys/items in the store has dropped as customers got 
used to shopping online and of course it’s embarrassment free. 

In the Manchester store the sale of sex items are down from over 70% of sales in 2010 to 13.9% 
in 2022 and is no longer a significant amount. Please see audited figures from our accountants 
attached.


6/ we want to maintain a safe shopping environment for our customers. The majority of our in 
store sales are now clothing, we want lose the stigma of being a “sex shop”. We now identify as a 
life style store not as a sex shop.


The future.


We are already complying with the “Indecent Displays (control) Act 1981” with the correct signage 
already in place. This means we will continue not to allow under 18s to enter the store. 

We don’t intend to change the layout of the store. We opened the basement in 2018 and moved 
the sex toys downstairs. The ground floor is purely clothing.

It’s now clear the business no longer needs a Sex Establishment License because the reason for 
holding one has gone. 

Page 25

Item 4Appendix 4,



Page 26

Item 4Appendix 4,



P
age 27

Item
 4

A
ppendix 4,



P
age 28

Item
 4

A
ppendix 4,



P
age 29

Item
 4

A
ppendix 4,



From:  
Sent: 11 May 2023 11:27 
To: Fraser Swift  
Cc:  

 
Subject: Re: Clone Zone S.E.L renewal 
  
Hi Fraser, 
  
I don’t know if you have looked at the video of Ann Summers on Market Street, Manchester? 

 

 
mediafire.com 
 

Here’s the link again. 
  
I do want this video to be viewed by the committee members during any hearing. 
  
As you can see from the video they are displaying/selling a substantial amount of clothing, sex 
item/toys without a license on the City’s main shopping street. All I am asking is to be treated the 
same as Ann Summers.  
The size of our display is really a moot point. 
  
Westminster and Birmingham accepted the fact that our store sales have fallen to below 20% of 
total store sales (our accountants have audited the 
[...]
EE7EE6C-EDBD-4D7F-9FC1-D67C5A7558D4?ingress=3


This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 61

Item 4Appendix 5,
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Renewal of Sex Establishment Licence - Clone Zone, 36-38 Sackville Street, Manchester, M1 3WA
	Appendix 1- Application Publish
	Appendix 2- Location
	Appendix 3 - Current licence
	Appendix 4. Publish
	Bundle 1- Not for publication




Minutes of the meeting


Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing and Appeals Sub Committee Hearing Panel 22 May 2023 

Licensing and Appeals Sub Committee Hearing Panel 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Monday, 22 May 2023 
 
Present: Councillor Grimshaw – in the Chair 
 
Councillors: Connolly and Hewitson  
 
LACHP/23/48. Renewal of Sex Establishment Licence - Clone Zone, 36-38 

Sackville Street, Manchester, M1 3WA  
 
The Hearing Panel considered a report from the Head of Planning, Building Control 
and Licensing.  The Hearing Panel also considered the written papers of the parties 
and the oral representations of the parties who attended as well as the relevant 
legislation. 
  
The Hearing Panel had been requested to consider site visits to establish whether 
the premises should be defined as a sex shop under Schedule 3 of the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982. The Hearing Panel conducted site 
visits to Clone Zone and a high street chain, similarly selling clothing, undergarments 
and sex toys/aids. Currently, Clone Zone was having to renew their licence as a Sex 
Establishment annually, yet the high street chain was not subject to the same 
legislation. The proprietor of Clone Zone confirmed the percentage of sales from the 
shop floor of sex toys/aids as 13.9%. He also confirmed that DVD sales had ceased 
for some time now and that the licensing requirement was solely down to these items 
being sold. 
  
The Hearing Panel retired to a private session to ascertain whether they considered 
that Clone Zone sold or displayed sex items to a “significant degree.” 
  
The Hearing Panel invited attendees back into the hearing and reported that they had 
concluded that the shop did not sell or display sex items to a significant degree, that 
Clone Zone was similar in nature to the high street chain, albeit aimed at a different 
demographic, and asked the proprietor if they now wished to withdraw their 
application now that the premises had technically been removed of any requirement 
to do so. 
  
The proprietor thanked the Hearing Panel and confirmed that their withdrawal of the 
application. 
 
LACHP/23/49. Exclusion of the Public  
 
A recommendation was made that the public be excluded during consideration of the 
following items of business. 
 
Decision 
 
To exclude the public during consideration of the following items which involved 
consideration of exempt information relating to the financial or business affairs of 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing and Appeals Sub Committee Hearing Panel 22 May 2023 

particular persons, and public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the 
public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
LACHP/23/50. Urgent Business - Review of a Private Hire Driver Licence - 

FTR  
 
The Hearing Panel considered the content of the report and the written and oral 
representations made by the Licensing Unit officer and FTR who was accompanied 
by their solicitor and two members of their driver unit. 
  
The Licensing Unit officer addressed the Hearing Panel, stating that FTR was 
appearing before Sub-Committee for consideration of the review of a private hire 
driver licence. FTR’s private hire driver licence was suspended with immediate effect. 
FTR was involved in a road traffic accident, whilst driving their private hire 
vehicle, where FTR collided with a stationary vehicle. FTR had a passenger on board 
who sustained injuries during the incident. CCTV had been distributed ahead of the 
hearing. The footage had been provided by a neighbour of the owner of the struck 
vehicle. FTR confirmed that they were the driver in the incident and stated that the 
passenger was a drunken female. 2 days later a complaint was received from the 
partner of the female passenger with more details of the incident and photos of the 
injuries sustained. The Licensing Unit raised their concerns around FTR leaving the 
scene without sharing contact details with the owner of the struck vehicle and also 
not taking the passenger to hospital. FTR was suspended with immediate effect. 
  
In responding to questions from FTR’s solicitor, the Licensing Unit officer stated that 
the aerial view of the incident site was from Google Maps and that this may not 
accurately represent the scene at the time of the incident, therefore it may not be 
known if there was room for FTR to have pulled over immediately after striking the 
vehicle, although it did show the layout of the road and pavement. The Licensing Unit 
officer also confirmed that the unit had not spoken to the neighbour who supplied the 
CCTV footage. 
  
FTR’s agent stated that FTR accepted his involvement in the incident and explained 
that they had collected the passenger from a pub who then refused to put on a 
seatbelt. The passenger had distracted FTR to the point that they could not 
concentrate of driving which led to the crash. Afterwards, there was traffic on the road 
and FTR could not pull over until they arrived at the first available junction which FTR 
then turned into, having deemed this to be the safest available area. FTR had 
returned to the site of the crash but did not see anyone to exchange details with, 
offered the passenger to be taken to hospital by another driver from the fleet but she 
refused, stating that she wanted to return home. A member of the fleet confirmed that 
they had arrived at the scene to find FTR shaken up. FTR had told the base about 
the incident and thought that they would tell the authorities. It was the owner of the 
struck vehicle who contacted the taxi firm base and made it clear that they wanted to 
have no contact with the driver (FTR) and would not give their contact details, 
therefore, FTR could not contact the owner of the struck vehicle. The Law states to 
report any damage within 24 hours, but the agent expressed that the owner knew 
who the taxi driver was anyway but stated that FTR did not make the right decision 
by failing to alert the police. FTR informed their insurance company and, similarly, 
thought that they would pass information on to the police and felt that everything was 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing and Appeals Sub Committee Hearing Panel 22 May 2023 

taken care of. The female passenger had refused to go to the hospital and went 
home to her partner. Photos were then distributed of the female and FTR claims that 
these photos are not representative of how she looked after the incident. No 
statements had been submitted by the female or the other car owner and FTR had 
not been charged with anything or had a police interview. FTR had reported the 
incident to the police, albeit late and this was their first appearance before the 
Hearing Panel with only 1 previous incident of speeding on their record. 
  
The agent then invited FTR to speak and answer questions from the agent regarding 
the collection of the female, her drunken condition, refusal to wear a seatbelt, 
swaying and shouting, misbehaving and swearing. All this had made FTR lose 
control of the vehicle. FTR had not seen if she had any injuries due to the late hour 
other than a bloody nose. FTR offered her tissues and assistance to the hospital from 
the fleet. FTR’s car was damaged and they had left it in the first available safest 
place. The owner of the other car was nowhere to be seen but FTR felt confident that 
the car owner would find the taxi and work out what had happened. After the owner 
had contacted the base, FTR had been contacted and confirmed that they had 
caused the damage. FTR’s insurance company did not inform them to contact the 
police and neither did the base. Only after having spoken with the Licensing Unit had 
FTR been informed to do so.  
  
In response to questions from the Licensing Unit officer and Hearing Panel, FTR 
stated that they had contacted the police on 18 April, that they thought the insurance 
company and/or the base would contact the police, that they were now aware of their 
duty to make contact in the event of an accident, that they had not returned to the 
crash site after the female had been taken home by another driver and had returned 
the next day, that the female’s injuries did not appear to be serious, that they could 
not force her to wear a seatbelt, that FTR was nervous about speaking to the owner 
and also nervous about pulling over with the female passenger on board in case she 
made any allegations, that they had 9 years experience and considered themselves 
to be a professional driver, that the female in her drunken condition had caused FTR 
to crash and that they could not recall if the insurance company had asked if anyone 
was injured in the crash. 
  
A member of the fleet who had arrived to assist the female after the crash addressed 
the Hearing Panel to give information about their experience. This witness stated that 
they had arrived and asked the female where she wanted to go. She had told the 
witness that she wanted to go home so they complied. The witness stated that they 
had a conversation with FTR whereby they had stated they would take her to the 
hospital. The witness concurred with FTR that her injuries were minor, stating that the 
female said there had been some bleeding which had stopped by the time they had 
arrived to assist. 
  
In responding to questions from the Hearing Panel, the witness stated that the female 
was quiet when they had assisted her to her home, that they had 20 years service in 
the taxi trade, had no major accidents in this time, was not a professional first-aider 
and that they would have taken the female to a hospital or called for an ambulance. 
  



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing and Appeals Sub Committee Hearing Panel 22 May 2023 

A character reference for FTR was then distributed which stated that FTR had 
several years service, no complaints and was trustworthy. FTR was an honest, 
reliable, dedicated and hard-working person. 
  
In summing up their case, the Licensing Unit officer stated that FTR had placed the 
blame on the female passenger and that there were other actions they could have 
taken. FTR had not taken ownership of the incident, instead feeling that others 
should have handled the matter and informed the police on their behalf. FTR left no 
details for the other car owner at the scene and, with all these factors combined, 
FTR’s actions fell short of expectations for a licenced taxi driver. 
  
The agent for FTR stated that the other driver knew who FTR was quickly and had 
found out how to make contact for an insurance claim which complies with the Road 
Traffic Act, that FTR’s actions at the late hour of 02:00 were reasonable, FTR did not 
need to return to the scene as details had been shared, the female passenger did not 
want to have medical treatment and it was not within FTR’s power to force her to do 
so, only by speculation could anyone try to ascertain what had happened to cause 
the crash and no charges had been levelled at FTR. The evidence shows that the 
vehicle owner was angry when they contacted the base, deterring FTR from wishing 
to make contact with them, FTR should have made contact with the Licensing Unit 
sooner, but this does not make them not fit and proper to drive a taxi, FTR had not 
done anything untoward with regards to the passenger and perhaps could have done 
better but simply misunderstood their obligations. Revocation would be too severe 
and perhaps a warning or suspension would be an apt outcome for this case. 
  
In their deliberations, the Hearing Panel considered the incident very seriously and 
felt that FTR had passed the blame and obligations on to others, showing bad 
judgement in their actions. They noted FTR’s otherwise clean history but felt that 
FTR’s licence should be suspended for 3 months with immediate effect on the 
grounds of public safety and that this would be sufficient warning to FTR on their 
actions in future. 
  
Decision 
  
To suspend FTR’s licence for a period of 3 months with immediate effect on the 
grounds of public safety. 
  
 
LACHP/23/51. Urgent Business - Review of a Private Hire Driver Licence - 

MS  
 
On entering the hearing, MS stated, via the interpreter appointed to them by the 
council, that they had been advised to attend without their barrister. 
  
The Licensing Unit officer relayed information to the Hearing Panel that MS had been 
listed for a hearing on 15 May 2023 but this had been deferred due to MS’s barrister 
not being available until mid-June, which would potentially move the hearing date to 
July. The unit had informed MS that they could appoint an alternative representative 
for this hearing. 
  



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing and Appeals Sub Committee Hearing Panel 22 May 2023 

The Chair of the Hearing Panel requested to see a copy of the message sent to MS 
to ascertain whether they were given enough time to appoint an alternative 
representative. 
  
The Licensing Unit officer retrieved the email sent to MS and the Hearing Panel 
considered that MS should be allowed time to attend with their barrister but informed 
MS that the hearing may have to go ahead at a future date if their barrister was 
unavailable on this date. 
  
Decision 
  
To defer the hearing until 19 June 2023 to allow MS to attend with their barrister. 
 
 
 


